Additions ‒ internal development 78,338.69 0.00 78,338.69

Disposals 0.00 (0.02) (0.02)

Depreciation (129,648.22) (19,592.92) (149,241.14)

Carrying amount 1,226,542.38 105,178.82 1,331,721.20

As of December 31, 2018

Cost or valuation 2,118,342.24 160,250.22 2,278,592.46

Accumulated depreciation (891,799.86) (55,071.40) (946,871.26)

Carrying amount 1,226,542.38 105,178.82 1,331,721.20

ANNUAL REPORT 201894 MAR INOMED BIOTECH AG

19. Inventories
Inventories include the following items:

Year ended December 31
all amounts in EUR

2018 2017

Goods for sale 115,708.78 177,722.92

Thereof nasal and throat sprays 115,708.78 49,593.60

Thereof lozenges 0.00 128,129.32

Total 115,708.78 177,722.92

Inventories recognised as an expense during the year ended December 31, 2018 amounted to EUR 3,236,443.37

(2017: EUR 3,375,621.20). These were included under the line item ‟Expenses of materials and services” in the

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Additionally, expenses for free customer samples were

presented as other expenses in the amount of EUR 12,542.40 (2017: EUR 0.00).

20. Financial instruments
In accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 7, financial instruments are classified as follows:

As of December 31, 2017
all amounts in EUR

Loans and
receivables

Total

Assets as per statement of financial position

Non-current receivables 2,910.00 2,910.00

Current receivables 1,190,256.19 1,190,256.19

Cash and cash equivalents  6,030,381.94 6,030,381.94

Total 7,223,548.13 7,223,548.13

all amounts in EUR Other financial
liabilities

FVTPL Total

Liabilities as per statement of financial position

Borrowings 5,698,427.85 0.00 5,698,427.85

Silent partnerships 0.00 0.00 0.00

Convertible bond 5,073,108.70 0.00 5,073,108.70

Other financial liabilities 17,278.43 1,464,354.25  1,481,632.68

Trade payables 730,994.20 0.00 730,994.20

Total 11,519,809.18 1,464,354.25 12,984,163.43

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 MAR INOMED BIOTECH AG 95

As of December 31, 2018
all amounts in EUR

Financial
liabilities at

amortised cost

Total

Assets as per statement of financial position

Non-current receivables 3,030.00 3,030.00

Current receivables 622,314.22 622,314.22

Cash and cash equivalents 1,715,471.10 1,715,471.10

Total 2,340,815.32 2,340,815.32

all amounts in EUR Financial
liabilities at

amortised cost

FVTPL Total

Liabilities as per statement of financial position

Borrowings 4,889,154.06 0.00 4,889,154.06

Silent partnerships 0.00 0.00 0.00

Convertible bond 5,714,316.68 0.00 5,714,316.68
Other financial liabilities 0.00 7,131,983.32 7,131,983.32

Current contract liabilities 7,695.00 0.00 7,695.00
Trade payables 2,014,536.49 0.00 2,014,536.49

Total 12,625,702.23 7,131,983.32 19,757,685.55

The Company did not hold any financial assets classified as at FVTPL or at FVTOCI as of December 31, 2018. Finan-

cial liabilities classified as at FVTPL include liabilities that meet the definition of held for trading in IFRS 9. In 2017 and

2018 the Company did not hold any financial liabilities designated as FVTPL upon initial recognition or subsequently

in accordance with paragraph 6.7.1 of IFRS 9.

Trade receivables are stated under trade and other receivables in the statement of financial position (see also Note 21).

The carrying amount of current borrowings is a reasonable approximation of their fair value, as the impact of dis-